
MS. MARILOU REYES

GPPB RECOGNIZED TRAINER

PROCUREMENT  
LAW UPDATES



FY 2023 Amount of Posted Bid Opportunities in the  

National Government

Source: Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System

TOTAL ABCOF  

BIDSPOSTED

Php 1.730T



Source: Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System

FY 2023 LGU Posted xAwarded

Posted Bid Opportunities Awarded Contracts

100,000,000,000.00

0.00

200,000,000,000.00

300,000,000,000.00

700,000,000,000.00

600,000,000,000.00

500,000,000,000.00

400,000,000,000.00

Php 641 Billion

Php 269 Billion



Opening of Bids

Post Qualification

Opening of Bids  

70.6%

Invitation to Bid

Bid Evaluation  

Post Qualification

16.8%

Bid Evaluation  
11.8%

FY2022StagesofBiddingFailures

Reasons

No bids submitted  
No bidders
qualified

Source: FY 2022 Interim Review of Procurement Performance Report



ProcurementStages WhereFailureof  
Bidding Occurred by Number of  

ProcurementActivitiesandTypeofPEs

Of the 125 targeted PEs, only 14 NGAs and 5 GOCCs were reviewed. With the combined PEs of 19 NGAs and GOCCs, there

are a total of 3,638 activities procured by said PEs and thus evaluated. Of this total number of activities, 94 or 2.58% were

found to have failed in procurement.

Source: FY 2023 Interim Review of Procurement Performance (IRPP) Report as of April  2024



Planning  

50%

Low number ofbidders  
22%

Lack ofmanpower  

6%

Late release of specialallotment release order  

5%

Approval/reviewprocess  

14%

Source:CY 2011 and 2012 Agency Procurement Compliance and Performance Indicators Confirmation Result o f Participating Agencies

11% Poor cost

estimates

Problems on

17% technical
specifications/  
terms of reference

22% End-user's late
submission of  
purchase request

Delays and Failures ofBidding



Identify

Assess

Review feasibility/market  
studies
Consolidate into APP

Decide procurement method  
Approve APP
Determine readiness

Procure

Implement

Post/advertise opportunity  
Open and evaluate bids  
Post-qualify
Award and enter into co tract

Cost-benefit analysis  
Feasibility study
Market study
PPMP

Oversee implementation

Inspect and accept deliveries  
Release payment

The Philippine ProcurementParadigm

NEEDS SATISFACTION



Procurement Packages

O P ERA T I O N A L  

EFF I C I EN CY B UL K B U YI N G

P R O CU R EM EN T  

B Y L OT

1 + 1
B U N D L ED I T EM S



WHAT ARE  PROCUREMENT  
STRATEGIESTHE  AGENCY 
MAY  MAXIMIZE?

GPPB Resolution No. 14-2019

dated 17 July 2019

EARLY PROCUREMENT  
ACTIVITIES

.

GPPB Resolution No. 27-2019

10 December 2019

FRAMEWORKAGREEMENT



EARLYPROCUREMENT  
ACTIVITIES

Conduct of Early ProcurementActivities 

(July2019)

The conduct of procurement activities from posting of  

advertisement until recommendation of the BAC to the  

HoPE for goods to be delivered, infrastructure projects  

to be implemented, and consulting services to be  

rendered in the following fiscal year.

GPPB Resolution No. 14-2019, dated17 July 2019



FRAMEWORKAGREEMENT
Use of Framework Agreement 

(December 2019)

To be utilized by the PEfor the procurement of goods and  

services through competitive bidding, which are  

repeatedly required but by their nature, use, or  

characteristic, the quantity or exact time of need cannot  

be accurately predetermined; and for the procurement of  

goods which are not advisable to be carried in stock.

GPPB Resolution No. 27-2019, dated 10 December 2019



WHATAREPROCUREMENTSTRATEGIESTHE  AGENCYMAYMAXIMIZE?

Procurement  
Agent

Online 
subscription

Outsourcing of procurement tasksby  

the PE based on:

PE’s existing human resource lacks  

qualified personnel to constitute its  

own BAC

Existing BAC lacks the proficiency

and expertise to undertake a  

particular procurement project

Renewal of Regular 
and Recurring  

Services

Applicable toexisting contracts for  

general support services that are  

regularly procured, except:

Lease-purchase Agreements  

Water and electricity services  

Radio-Frequency Identification  

subscriptions

Applicable when no local provider is  

available

Max ABC amounting to Php 1Million (if  

more than, extra approval needed)  

Use of direct electronic payment  

through a credit card subject to the  

issuance of a certification by the HoPE

GPPB Resolution No. 07-2022, dated 27 
October  2022

GPPB Resolution No. 05-2022, dated 23 June 2022
GPPB Resolution No. 06-2022, dated 12
September 2022



USE OFTECHNOLOGY

Allowed the conduct of virtual  

Bids and Awards Committee  

proceedings to address delays  

in procurement due to  

postponement of meetings  

attributed to lack of quorum.

GPPB Resolution No.24-2018,  

dated 04 December2018

GPPB Resolution No. 16-2019, dated 17 July  

2019

ConductofVirtualMeetings  
(December2018)

UseofDigitalSignature  
(July2019)

Allowed the use of digital signature, which  

has Philippine National Public Key  

Infrastructure as its security feature, on  

procurement documents aimed to facilitate  

the immediate signing of documents and  

prevent delays in the procurementprocess.

668844,,996622
aapppplliiccaattiioonnss      aanndd                                                                                                                            uusseerrss



USEOF TECHNOLOGY

Through electronicsubmissions,  

PEs are unburdened with the  

previous requirement of physical  

submission by freeing up  

additional costs for courier  

services and transportation, and  

contributes to efficiency in their  

respective daily operations.

Electronic Submission of Procurement Reports  
(May 2020)

Electronic Certificate of Non-Availability  
of Stocks
(September 2020)

In case of unavailable CSE items in the Procurement

Service Virtual Store, PEs need only to keep a record of

the proof of unavailability of the CSE as shown in the

PS website, such as a printed form of the webpage or a

screenshot of the same showing the date and time

that it was accessed, before procuring the CSE items

from othersources.

GPPB Resolut ion No. 17- 2020 , dated 18 September  

2020



USE OFTECHNOLOGY

66 88 44 ,,99 66 22
aapppplliiccaattiioonnss      aanndduusseerrss

GPPBPhilippineBiddingDocuments  

Builder
(January 2021)

With a simple click of a button, PEs can now

efficiently prepare Philippine Bidding Documents by  

encoding the details of their procurement projects,  

choose from drop-down options, and download  

bidding documents when finished.

PEs

140

8 3 3
PBDS

www.gppbgovph.com/index2.php

http://www.gppbgovph.com/index2.php


USE OFTECHNOLOGY

ConsolidatedBlacklistingReport

PEs can easily access the consolidated blacklisting

report  on the GPPB-TSO website. Simply enter the 

link and  browse thereport.

Note: GPPB-TSO's authority is limited to maintaining

the  Online Blacklisting Portal, validating registration  

requests, and providing assistance to PEs for account  

updates. Posting and updating blacklisted entity

statuses  are the responsibility of the PEs.

https://onlineblacklistingportal.gppb.
gov.ph/

https://onlineblacklistingportal.gppb/


USE OFDATA ANALYTICS

Procurement DataAnalytics
(February 2020)

Generates data analytics of the buying patterns of PEs,  

the volume and amounts of awarded contracts, average  

procurement periods and timelines, basic gender profile  

of procurement officers, risk registry, level of compliance,  

and the overall procurement health.

Period to release payment

700+
Calendar Days



USE OF DATA ANALYTICS

191 CDs

Post Qualification

133 CDs

Contract Signing



LATEST PROCUREMENT

RULES AND  

REGULATIONS



GPPBRequestsCOAtorevisitits  
CircularNo.04,s.2023

GPPB Resolution No. 13-2023, dated 26 September2023



GPPBRequests
COAtorevisitits  
CircularNo.04,s.
2023

GPPB Resolution No. 13-2023, dated 26 
September2023



SuspensionoftheApplication
ofCOACircular  No.04,s.2023

1.The application of COA Circular No. 2023-
004 suspended, retroactive to its  
effectivity on 01July 2023.

2.COA Circular No. 01,s. 2012 is reinstated.

3.Any audit action issued by the Audit team  
which was based on COA Circular No. 04, s.  
2023 is deemed withdrawn and has no  
force or effect, except the audit action  
issued based on the provision which were  
copied and lifted from COA Circular NO.
01,  s.2012.

COA Circular No. 04, s. 2023 dated14 March 2023



Outsourcingof procurement tasks by thePE basedon the  

following instances:

PE’s existing humanresource lacks qualified personnel to  

constitute its ownBAC

ExistingBAC lacks theproficiencyandexpertise to  

undertakeaparticular procurementproject

Procurementof nCSEs coveringpublicbiddingmodality,  

except if the PE lacks sufficient qualified personnel to  

constitute its own BAC, it may include projects to be  

undertaken throughAlternativeMethodsof Procurement

GuidelinesontheEngagementwithaProcurementAgent
GPPB Resolution No. 07-2022, dated 27 October 2022



A PE may serve as a Procurement Agent if it meets the  

following conditions:

Has a track record of having awarded a minimum of 3  

contracts, each contract costing at least fifty (50%) of  

the project at hand and completed within the relevant  

period identified by the PE depending on its project  

requirements

Said contracts were evaluated by the PE to be of the  

same nature and complexity as the project at hand

GuidelinesontheEngagement  
withaProcurementAgent
GPPB Resolution No. 07-2022, dated 27 October 2022



GuidelinesontheEngagement  
withaProcurementAgent

Engagement throughaMOAbetween the  

PE andthe Procurement Agent:

 Projectbasis

 No transfer of funds  

 No end-to-end  

 Reasonable service fee

 Not later than3rdQuarter,except

for  EPA



Guidelines on the Renewal ofRegular and  
RecurringServices

GPPB Resolution No. 06-2022, dated 12 September 2022

Applicable to existing contracts for general support  

services that are regularly procured, except:

Lease-purchase Agreements  

Water and electricity services

Radio-Frequency Identificationsubscriptions

Requires the conduct of a Cost-Benefit Analysis

(renewal vs new procurement) and performance

evaluation of the service provider

May be undertaken through Early Procurement

Activities



Renewal contracts not more than 1 year, while  total

contracts shall not exceed 3 years

Renewal of contracts may have changes in the  

components

Extension of existing contractspending  renewal 

or bidding

Guidelines on the Renewal of  
Regular and RecurringServices
GPPB Resolution No. 06-2022, dated 12  September 2022



Applicable when no local provider is  

available

Negotiated Procurement – Direct 

Retail  Purchase under Section 53.14

of the 2016  revised IRR of RA No.

9184

Max ABC amounting to Php 1 Million

Use of direct electronic payment

through a  credit card subject to the 

issuance of a  certification by the

HoPE

Online  
Subscription  
Rules
GPPB Resolution No. 05-2022, dated 23 June 2022



pn.l,lic-uftqi,fl1i1ippi11ri;

(!fon   n s s t1f          f¼rJU1Hippi 1rns

t r a ,illitniln

Begun ilnd held 111Metro M11nile, on Monday, the tw 1mt,y fo urtti  day 

of July,. two tho us and twenty-three.

------
I  Rf.PUB  IC A CT 0. 1200 9J

AN ACT ,R 1; v1s 1 NG RBPUB LI C GT NO . 9 184, 0 THERWlSE  
KNOWN AS THE "( W VERl\'MENT flROCUREMl< NT  

REFORM AGT". AND  FOR 01'1-Jlm PURPOSES



B

REPUBLIC ACT NO. 12009

THE NEW GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT ACT

SALIENT FEATURES



B







INNOVATION

THROUGH  

AUTOMATION
ATTY. MARIA DIONESIA A. RIVERA-GUILLERMO

DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD -

TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE



Real-time EPA Generating INformation Analytics (REGINA) System  

Registration

Forofficial launchingthisCY2024

Online system where PEs can upload and

encode the information from their EPA

Certifications;

Automatically detects the actual date and  

time when the submission was made;  

Upload Certifications online and have the  

PEs themselves enter the information of  

their respective Certifications; and
Generates real-time basic  

through the system's

analytics  

real-time

transparency dashboard.



PROFESSIONALIZATION  
CALENDAR

ATTY. ROWENA CANDICE M. RUIZ, LLM, CESO I

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR V

GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT POLICY BOARD -

TECHNICAL SUPPORT OFFICE



AutomatedTrainingRequestSystem

Requesting for training has never been easier! Follow these 4 easy steps.

Please visit our official GPPB website > Look for “ProcurementTraining” > Submit Training Request > Fill up the form

The GPPB-TSO no longer accepts training requests via e-mail or courier since 03 July 2023.

www.gppb.gov.ph

http://www.gppb.gov.ph/


16k+ RegisteredLearners  
1M+ SiteVisitors
as ofApril2024

ProcurementProfessionals  
Online (PRO)Hub

Check out for our PRO Hub! No more waiting for weeks just to fulfill your training needs!

With the PRO Hub, training request is now just a click of a button offering self-paced

training packed with various learning modules to choose from!

Simply visit www.learning.gppb.gov.ph to learn

more!

http://www.learing.gppb.gov.ph/


84 enrollees

15 completions from the  

date of launching

12  December 2023 to 29

February 2024

The GPPB-TSO collaborated with the Global Initiative for Fiscal Transparency (GIFT) to bring to public procurement
practitioners the "Advancing Fiscal Transparency for Development” online course. Why is fiscal transparency
important? What are the best practices and standards? How can it be measured and enhanced? Public procurement
practitioners may find the answers to these questions andmore in this comprehensive online course.

Simply visit www.learing.gppb.gov.ph > Navigate to “International Course Offerings” > Click “Fiscal Transparency” to
learnmore!

International CourseOfferings

https://learning.gppb.gov.ph/


INTERNATIONAL  
COURSE  
OFFERINGS

A groundbreaking exploratory meeting has set the stage

for an innovative collaboration between the Government

Procurement Policy Board - Technical Support Office

(GPPB-TSO) and our esteemed partners from the U.S.

Trade and Development Agency (USTDA) and the U.S.

Commercial ServicePhilippines.🌏✨

This collaboration is all about bringing Life-Cycle Cost

Analysis (LCCA) to the forefront of public procurement

through our Procurement Professionals Online Hub (PRO

Hub). With the LCCA course modules, we're stepping into

a new era of procurement, aligning with the significant

updates expected in the Government Procurement

ReformAct amendment.📈📚



In-HouseTraining
On top of the usual facilitation of training
request, beginning April 2024, the GPPB-
TSO will regularly host government
procurement-related training sessions in its
own building in Commonwealth Ave., Quezon
City, for a fee.

on Facebook for more updates.



need to put enough attention in enhancing integrity

procurement system as this builds a trust environment

upskill the entire burea ucra cy . but beyond competence, we also

in the  

that will

procurementena ble the buy-in process for a ll sta keholders a nd  

actors.

ATTY. ROWENA CANDICE M. RUIZ, LLM, CESO I
Executive Director V

Government Procurement Policy Board -

Technical Support Office

THE ROLE OF PUBLIC  

PROCUREMENT IN  

ACHIEVING THESDGs

An ASEAN Regional Dialogue, 27-28 October 2021

If we are serious about mitigating the risks of fraud and corruption  

in public procurement, we need to institutiona lize innovations a nd



USAP TAYO!



MS. MARILOU REYES
CERTIFIED PUBLIC PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST

GPPB RECOGNIZED TRAINER

PROCUREMENT  

LAW UPDATES

MARAMING  SALAMAT!



MARAMING  
SALAMAT!
Office of the Executive Director  

Government Procurement Policy Board -

Technical SupportOffice

@GovernmentProcurementPH  

www.gppb.gov.ph

http://www.gppb.gov.ph/

